
 Audited

2021-22 
 Unaudited 2022-23 

 Budget

2023-24 

GENERAL  FUND (FUND 10) 

Beginning Fund Balance (Account 930 000)  $     25,271,065.40  $   26,621,833.21  $   31,808,286.78 

Ending Fund Balance, Nonspendable (Acct. 935 000)  $          454,244.90  $        362,451.85  $        362,451.85 

Ending Fund Balance, Restricted (Acct. 936 000)  $       2,249,177.04  $     2,423,103.31  $     2,423,103.31 

Ending Fund Balance, Committed (Acct. 937 000)  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

Ending Fund Balance, Assigned (Acct. 938 000)  $       5,100,000.00  $     5,100,000.00  $     5,100,000.00 

Ending Fund Balance, Unassigned (Acct. 939 000)  $     18,818,411.27  $   23,922,731.62  $   23,549,450.62 

TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE (ACCT. 930 000)  $     26,621,833.21  $   31,808,286.78  $   31,435,005.78 

REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

 100 Transfers-in  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

 Local Sources

210 Taxes 
 $     46,965,618.00  $   54,909,485.00  $   55,648,139.00 

240 Payments for Services  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

260 Non-Capital Sales  $            33,709.70  $          25,591.61  $            2,000.00 

270 School Activity Income  $          269,802.84  $        410,896.93  $        315,491.00 

280 Interest on Investments  $            49,363.57  $        892,923.34  $        800,000.00 

290 Other Revenue, Local Sources  $          678,372.96  $        748,139.06  $        572,102.00 

Subtotal Local Sources  $     47,996,867.07  $   56,987,035.94  $   57,337,732.00 

 Other School Districts Within Wisconsin

310 Transit of Aids 
 $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

340 Payments for Services  $       2,472,611.15  $     2,860,482.99  $     3,000,000.00 

380 Medical Service Reimbursements  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

390 Other Inter-district, Within Wisconsin  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

Subtotal Other School Districts within Wisconsin  $       2,472,611.15  $     2,860,482.99  $     3,000,000.00 

 Other School Districts Outside Wisconsin

440 Payments for Services 
 $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

490 Other Inter-district, Outside Wisconsin  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

Subtotal Other School Districts Outside Wisconsin  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

 Intermediate Sources 

510 Transit of Aids 
 $                         -    $          46,646.93  $          45,008.00 

530 Payments for Services from CCDEB  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

540 Payments for Services from CESA  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

580 Medical Services Reimbursement  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

590 Other Intermediate Sources  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

Subtotal Intermediate Sources  $                         -    $          46,646.93  $          45,008.00 

 State Sources 

610 State Aid -- Categorical 
 $          640,044.00  $     1,048,034.57  $        630,000.00 

620 State Aid -- General  $     53,389,944.00  $   54,717,509.00  $   56,565,123.00 

630 DPI Special Project Grants  $          180,474.41  $        306,690.50  $        197,458.00 

640 Payments for Services  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

 650 Student Achievement Guarantee in Education (SAGE 

Grant) 
 $          728,699.89  $        677,003.01  $        785,000.00 

660 Other State Revenue Through Local Units  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

690 Other Revenue  $       7,446,561.79  $     7,421,569.44  $     7,413,922.00 

Subtotal State Sources  $     62,385,724.09  $   64,170,806.52  $   65,591,503.00 

 Federal Sources 

710 Federal Aid - Categorical 
 $            43,148.40  $          46,095.94  $                       -   

720 Impact Aid  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

730 DPI Special Project Grants  $       2,368,705.86  $     3,702,404.51  $     3,566,879.00 
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750 IASA Grants  $          659,736.89  $        695,724.70  $        705,710.00 

760 JTPA  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

770 Other Federal Revenue Through Local Units  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

780 Other Federal Revenue Through State  $       1,801,262.69  $     1,514,706.44  $        600,000.00 

790 Other Federal Revenue - Direct  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

Subtotal Federal Sources  $       4,872,853.84  $     5,958,931.59  $     4,872,589.00 

 Other Financing Sources 

850 Reorganization Settlement 
 $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

860 Compensation, Fixed Assets  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

870 Long-Term Obligations  $       1,319,409.89  $                       -    $                       -   

Subtotal Other Financing Sources  $       1,319,409.89  $                       -    $                       -   

 Other Revenues 

960 Adjustments 
 $          202,561.96  $          90,552.34  $        100,000.00 

970 Refund of Disbursement  $          244,473.08  $        484,161.74  $        182,000.00 

980 Medical Service Reimbursement  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

990 Miscellaneous  $            49,553.83  $          50,007.21  $          87,000.00 

Subtotal Other Revenues  $          496,588.87  $        624,721.29  $        369,000.00 

TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES  $   119,544,054.91  $ 130,648,625.26  $ 131,215,832.00 

EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES

 Instruction 

110 000  Undifferentiated Curriculum 
 $     19,315,366.99  $   19,959,981.16  $   22,280,845.00 

120 000  Regular Curriculum  $     22,501,871.06  $   22,749,694.90  $   24,620,720.00 

130 000  Vocational Curriculum  $       2,781,270.45  $     2,806,928.44  $     2,812,847.00 

140 000  Physical Curriculum  $       2,964,287.92  $     2,948,017.20  $     3,141,327.00 

160 000  Co-Curricular Activities  $       1,546,667.57  $     1,962,850.21  $     1,984,870.00 

170 000  Other Special Needs  $       1,755,427.03  $     1,462,072.97  $     1,492,404.00 

Subtotal Instruction  $     50,864,891.02  $   51,889,544.88  $   56,333,013.00 

 Support Sources 

210 000  Pupil Services 
 $       4,573,177.53  $     4,975,394.95  $     5,661,128.00 

220 000  Instructional Staff Services  $       7,633,038.79  $     9,383,675.01  $     9,820,640.00 

230 000  General Administration  $       1,338,953.80  $     1,320,443.86  $     1,438,905.00 

240 000  School Building Administration  $       6,488,837.54  $     7,161,278.49  $     7,586,523.00 

250 000  Business Administration  $     16,192,976.68  $   17,004,188.61  $   18,727,754.00 

260 000  Central Services  $       2,447,259.06  $     3,097,286.90  $     3,247,526.00 

270 000  Insurance & Judgments  $          703,038.95  $        822,803.13  $     1,022,908.00 

280 000  Debt Services  $       1,806,244.32  $        740,158.62  $        744,974.00 

290 000  Other Support Services  $       3,001,763.93  $     2,861,432.00  $     2,853,937.00 

Subtotal Support Sources  $     44,185,290.60  $   47,366,661.57  $   51,104,295.00 

 Non-Program Transactions 

410 000  Inter-fund Transfers 
 $     17,923,451.70  $   20,902,953.07  $   18,773,137.00 

430 000  Instructional Service Payments  $       5,132,297.19  $     5,249,274.91  $     5,303,668.00 

450 000  Post-Secondary Scholarship Expenditures  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

490 000  Other Non-Program Transactions  $            87,356.59  $          53,737.26  $          75,000.00 

Subtotal Non-Program Transactions  $     23,143,105.48  $   26,205,965.24  $   24,151,805.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES  $   118,193,287.10  $ 125,462,171.69  $ 131,589,113.00 

SPECIAL PROJECT FUNDS (FUNDS 21, 23, 29)          

900 000 Beginning Fund Balance  $          790,554.69  $        916,310.91  $        922,097.11 

900 000 Ending Fund Balance  $          916,310.91  $        922,097.11  $                       -   

REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES  $          612,280.79  $        699,806.77  $          31,757.24 

 100 000 Instruction  $          292,099.25  $        252,074.90  $        439,713.09 



 200 000 Support Services  $          154,275.32  $        388,745.67  $        190,818.49 

 400 000 Non-Program Transactions  $            40,150.00  $          53,200.00  $        323,322.77 

 TOTAL EXPENDTURES & OTHER FINANCING USES  $          486,524.57  $        694,020.57  $        953,854.35 

SPECIAL EDUCATION FUND (FUND 27) 
 Audited

2021-22 
 Unaudited 2022-23 

 Budget

2023-24 

900 000 Beginning Fund Balance  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

900 000 Ending Fund Balance  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

 100 Transfers-in  $     13,864,848.48  $   14,381,188.61  $   15,699,249.00 

 Local Sources

240 Payments for Services 
 $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

260 Non-Capital Sales  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

270 School Activity Income  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

290 Other Revenue, Local Sources  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

Subtotal Local Sources  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

 Other School Districts Within Wisconsin

310 Transit of Aids 
 $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

340 Payments for Services  $                         -    $          40,010.03  $                       -   

380 Medical Service Reimbursements  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

390 Other Inter-district, Within Wisconsin  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

Subtotal Other School Districts within Wisconsin  $                         -    $          40,010.03  $                       -   

 Other School Districts Outside Wisconsin

440 Payments for Services 
 $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

490 Other Inter-district, Outside Wisconsin  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

Subtotal Other School Districts Outside Wisconsin  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

 Intermediate Sources 

510 Transit of Aids 
 $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

530 Payments for Services from CCDEB  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

540 Payments for Services from CESA  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

580 Medical Services Reimbursement  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

590 Other Intermediate Sources  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

Subtotal Intermediate Sources  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

 State Sources 

610 State Aid -- Categorical 
 $       5,495,015.00  $     5,970,776.64  $     6,600,000.00 

620 State Aid -- General  $            14,329.00  $        116,913.00  $          20,000.00 

630 DPI Special Project Grants  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

640 Payments for Services  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

650 Achievement Gap Reduction (AGR grant)  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

690 Other Revenue  $                         -    $          30,573.12  $                       -   

Subtotal State Sources  $       5,509,344.00  $     6,118,262.76  $     6,620,000.00 

 Federal Sources 

710 Federal Aid - Categorical 
 $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

730 DPI Special Project Grants  $       1,348,259.23  $     1,465,268.77  $     1,089,396.00 

750 IASA Grants  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

760 JTPA  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

770 Other Federal Revenue Through Local Units  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

780 Other Federal Revenue Through State  $          461,275.89  $        480,032.87  $        400,000.00 

790 Other Federal Revenue - Direct  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

Subtotal Federal Sources  $       1,809,535.12  $     1,945,301.64  $     1,489,396.00 

 Other Financing Sources   $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

860 Compensation, Fixed Assets  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   



870 Long-Term Obligations  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

Subtotal Other Financing Sources  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

 Other Revenues 

960 Adjustments 
 $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

970 Refund of Disbursement  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

990 Miscellaneous  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

Subtotal Other Revenues  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES  $     21,183,727.60  $   22,484,763.04  $   23,808,645.00 

EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES

 Instruction 

110 000  Undifferentiated Curriculum 
 $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

120 000  Regular Curriculum  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

130 000  Vocational Curriculum  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

140 000  Physical Curriculum  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

150 000 Special Education Curriculum  $     15,117,337.13  $   15,733,111.70  $   16,848,901.00 

160 000  Co-Curricular Activities  $            15,527.67  $          11,174.98  $          20,610.00 

170 000  Other Special Needs  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

Subtotal Instruction  $     15,132,864.80  $   15,744,286.68  $   16,869,511.00 

 Support Sources 

210 000  Pupil Services 
 $       2,654,379.45  $     3,165,677.02  $     3,221,611.00 

220 000  Instructional Staff Services  $       1,738,300.28  $     1,929,842.74  $     1,957,559.00 

230 000  General Administration  $            18,995.00  $          17,917.50  $          30,000.00 

240 000  School Building Administration  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

250 000  Business Administration  $       1,177,630.98  $     1,188,730.43  $     1,334,318.00 

260 000  Central Services  $              3,582.90  $            4,321.53  $            1,900.00 

270 000  Insurance & Judgments  $          102,586.94  $        110,801.47  $        135,701.00 

280 000  Debt Services  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

290 000  Other Support Services  $            60,750.54  $          36,943.50  $        116,045.00 

Subtotal Support Sources  $       5,756,226.09  $     6,454,234.19  $     6,797,134.00 

 Non-Program Transactions 

410 000  Inter-fund Transfers 
 $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

430 000  Instructional Service Payments  $          294,636.71  $        286,242.17  $        142,000.00 

490 000  Other Non-Program Transactions  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

Subtotal Non-Program Transactions  $          294,636.71  $        286,242.17  $        142,000.00 

 TOTAL EXPENDTURES & OTHER FINANCING USES  $     21,183,727.60  $   22,484,763.04  $   23,808,645.00 

DEBT SERVICE FUND (FUNDS 38, 39)          

900 000  Beginning Fund Balance  $       9,325,081.99  $   14,697,693.56  $   14,967,506.38 

900 000  ENDING FUND BALANCES  $     14,697,693.56  $   14,967,506.38  $   15,632,676.38 

TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES  $     21,909,842.98  $   22,994,899.97  $   23,341,746.00 

281 000  Long-Term Capital Debt  $     16,536,452.78  $   22,683,146.26  $   22,676,576.00 

282 000  Refinancing  $                 778.63  $                       -    $                       -   

283 000  Operational Debt  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

285 000  Post Employment Benefit Debt  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

289 000  Other Long-Term General Obligation Debt  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

400 000  Non-Program Transactions  $                         -    $          41,940.89  $                       -   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES  $     16,537,231.41  $   22,725,087.15  $   22,676,576.00 

842 000 INDEBTEDNESS, END OF YEAR  $   325,710,000.00  $ 313,525,000.00  $ 300,455,000.00 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (FUNDS 41, 46, 48, 49)          

900 000  Beginning Fund Balance  $     90,868,011.63  $   38,381,526.16  $   18,796,060.74 



900 000  Ending Fund Balance  $     38,381,526.16  $   18,796,060.74  $   15,296,060.74 

TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES  $       4,668,082.66  $     1,530,289.50  $                       -   

100 000 Instructional Services  $       4,351,210.20  $     3,715,104.10  $                       -   

200 000 Support Services  $     52,576,554.77  $   17,400,650.80  $     3,500,000.00 

300 000 Community Services  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

400 000 Non-Program Transactions  $          226,803.16  $                   0.02  $                       -   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES  $     57,154,568.13  $   21,115,754.92  $     3,500,000.00 

FOOD SERVICE FUND (FUND 50)          

900 000  Beginning Fund Balance  $          803,422.85  $     2,516,592.51  $     2,709,814.58 

900 000  ENDING FUND BALANCE  $       2,516,592.51  $     2,709,814.58  $     1,785,901.58 

TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES  $       5,354,260.93  $     4,295,173.08  $     3,526,437.00 

200 000 Support Services  $       3,593,141.41  $     4,086,845.57  $     4,403,350.00 

400 000 Non-Program Transactions  $            47,949.86  $          15,105.44  $          47,000.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES  $       3,641,091.27  $     4,101,951.01  $     4,450,350.00 

COMMUNITY SERVICE FUND (FUND 80)          

900 000  Beginning Fund Balance  $          383,960.25  $        598,409.32  $        637,444.30 

900 000  ENDING FUND BALANCE  $          598,409.32  $        637,444.30  $        480,912.30 

TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES  $          915,000.00  $        914,450.00  $     1,070,000.00 

200 000 Support Services  $          227,813.22  $        260,445.23  $        435,824.00 

300 000 Community Services  $          472,737.71  $        614,969.79  $        790,708.00 

400 000 Non-Program Transactions  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES  $          700,550.93  $        875,415.02  $     1,226,532.00 

 PACKAGE & COOPERATIVE PROGRAM FUND (FUNDS 

91, 93, 99)  
         

900 000  Beginning Fund Balance  $                         -    $                                          -    $                                          -   

900 000  ENDING FUND BALANCE  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES  $            55,615.48  $          63,104.30  $          23,888.00 

100 000 Instruction  $            14,704.33  $          19,690.47  $          11,888.00 

200 000 Support Services  $            40,911.15  $          43,413.83  $          12,000.00 

400 000 Non-Program Transactions  $                         -    $                       -    $                       -   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES  $            55,615.48  $          63,104.30  $          23,888.00 

* The 60 & 70 series funds are "fiduciary" funds.  Presentation of these funds taken out of the adoption format to agree 

with GASB 34 requirements  This change also brings the school district adoption format more into conformity with statute 

65.90 requirements used for other Wisconsin governments which specify that information be presented for governmental 

and proprietary funds, but does not require it for fiduciary funds.


